

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE COLORADO Court Address: 2 East 14th Ave., Ste. 300 Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>ΔCOURT USE ONLY Δ</p>
<p>DISTRICT COURT, COUNTY OF PUEBLO, STATE OF COLORADO The Honorable Deborah R. Eyler Case No. : 09CV171, Division A</p>	
<p>Appellant: Zippers, LLC d/b/a Zippers Bar and Grill v. Appellee: Pueblo Liquor & Beer Licensing Board</p>	
<p>Attorney for Appellant Name: DOUGLAS GRADISAR Address: 1836 Vinewood, #200 Phone Number: 719-566-8844 Fax Number: 719-561-8436 Atty. Reg. #: 34326</p>	<p>Case No.: 09CA 1930</p>
<p>APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF CASE.....	2
A. Nature of Case.....	2
B. Statement of Facts Relevant to Issues Presented for Review.....	3
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
IV. ARGUMENT	15
A. The Board exceeded its jurisdiction and/ or abused its discretion in Case #08-18660 (the “August 3, 2008 case” or “Case 1”), by determining Zippers violated provisions of the Colorado Liquor Code, when the determination is based exclusively on hearsay which contains no “indicia of reliability” and is not trustworthy.	15
1. Standard of Review.....	15
2. Argument.....	16
B. The Board exceeded its jurisdiction and/or abused its discretion in Case #08-26238 (the “November 8, 2008 case” or “Case 2”), by determining Zippers violated provisions of the Colorado Liquor Code, when the determination is based exclusively on hearsay which contains no “indicia of reliability” and is not trustworthy.	22
1. Standard of Review.....	22
2. Argument	22

C. The trial court erred in concluding an adequate record existed to allow for meaningful judicial review in Case 1 and Case 2.	25
1. Standard of Review.....	25
2. Argument	25
D. The trial court erred in affirming the decisions of the Board in Case 1 and Case 2 because the determinations are based exclusively on hearsay which contains no “indicia of reliability” and is not trustworthy.	30
1. Standard of Review.....	30
2. Argument	30
V. REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS INCURRED ON APPEAL PURSUANT TO C.A.R. 39.5	31
VI. CONCLUSION.....	31
VII. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Brass Monkey, Inc. v. Louisville City Council</u> , 870 P.2d 636, 639 (Colo. App. 1994).....	15
<u>Coleman v. Gormley</u> , 748 P.2d 361, 364 (Colo. Ct. App. 1987).....	16
<u>Colorado Dept. of Revenue, Motor Vehicle Division v. Kirke</u> , 743 P.2d 16, 22 (Colo. 1987).....	17,23,30,31
<u>Colorado Municipal League v. Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph Co.</u> , 759 P.2d 40 (Colo.1988).....	16,21,25
<u>Cooper v. Civil Service Commission</u> , 604 P.2d 1186, 1190 (Colo. Ct. App. 1979).....	19,23,27
<u>Costiphx Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Lakewood</u> , 728 P.2d 358, 360 (Colo. App. 1986).....	16,21
<u>Dimanna v. Kalbin</u> , 646, P.2d 403, 405 (Colo. App. 1982)	17,28
<u>Full Moon Saloon, Inc. v. City of Loveland</u> , 111 P.3d 568 (Colo. App. 2005).....	16,28,29
<u>Geer v. Presto</u> , 313 P.2d 980, 981-82 (Colo. 1957).....	19,24,25,26
<u>Goldy v. Henry</u> , 443 P.2d 994 (Colo. 1968).....	17,28
<u>Industrial Claims Appeals Office v. Flower Stop Marketing Corp.</u> , 782 P.2d 13, 18 (Colo. 1989).....	17,18,20,22,23,27,28
<u>Jayhawk Café v. Colorado Springs Liquor and Beer Licensing Board</u> , 165 P.3d 821, 824 (Colo. App. 2006).....	15,18,29
<u>Nichols ex rel. Nichols v. DeStefano</u> , 70 P.3d 505 (Colo. App. 2002).	31
<u>Puncec v. City and County of Denver</u> , 475 P.2d 359 (Colo. App. 1970).....	30
<u>Ross v. Fire & Police Pension Ass’n</u> , 713 P.2d 1304, 1309 (Colo. 1986).....	29

Tilley v. Industrial Claim Appeals Office of State of Colo., 924 P.2d 1173, 1176(Colo. Ct. App. 1996).....26,27

Whelden v. Board of County Commissioners, 782 P.2d 853 (Colo.App.1989).....16,21,25

Widder v. Durango Sch. Dist. No. 9-R, 85 P.3d 518, 526 (Colo. 2004).....15,18

Rules

C.R.C.P. 106.....2,4,6,15,16,18,19,26,27,28
